Gross Annual Rental Income (GPI) $252,000 $100,800

Less: Vacancy/Credit Loss 5.0% 5.0%

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $239,400 $95,760

Operating Expense (30% EGI) -$71,820 -$28,728

Net Operating Income (NOI) $167,580 $67,032

% of GPI 67% 67%

Capitalization Rate 6.00% 6.00%

Residential Development Value $2,793,000 $1,117,200

Per Sq. Ft. $127 $127

Per Unit $111,720 $111,720

Commercial 11,250 Sq. Ft. 7,500 Sq. Ft.

Annual Rent per Sq. Ft. (NNN) $15.00/SqFt $15.00/SqFt

Gross Annual Rental Income $168,750 $112,500

Less: Vacancy/Credit Loss 5.0% 5.0%

Effective Annual Rental Income $160,313 $106,875

Less: Operating Expenses ¹ 1.5% 1.5%

Net Operating Income $157,908 $105,272

Capitalization Rate 6.75% 6.75%

Commercial Development Value $2,339,400 $1,559,600

Per Sq. Ft. $208 $208

Total Development Value $5,132,400 $2,676,800

Per Sq. Ft. $154 $164

Per Unit $205,296 $267,680

¹ Assumes triple net (NNN) lease. 1.5% assumed for management expenses.

Source: Confluence; Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 163138-Gardner KS Main St reet  Corr idor Plan\ Models\ [ 163138-Cat alyst  Sit e St at ic Pro Forma-02-07-2018.xlsx] B.1-Revenue

Gardner Main Street Corridor Plan Market Analysis

April 16, 2018

Economic & Planning Systems, Inc. 88 Appendix B

Table 31
Downtown Core Cost Estimate

Downtown Core

Description Factor

Bld. A: Mixed-Use -

Multi-Family,

Commercial

Bld. B: Mixed-Use -

Multi-Family,

Commercial

Program

Parcel Size 38,775 16,765

Units 25 10

GLA (Sq. Ft.) 18,750 7,500

Residential Gross Building (Sq. Ft.) 22,059 8,824

Commercial (Sq. Ft.) 11,250 7,500

Total Building (Sq. Ft.) 33,309 16,324

Stories 2 2

Site Costs

Land $0 $0 $0

Site Work $2 /Ft $77,550 $33,530

Total Site Costs $77,550 $33,530

Hard Costs

Building Costs

Residential $120/SqFt $2,647,059 $1,058,824

Commercial $125/SqFt $1,406,250 $937,500

Subtotal $4,053,309 $1,996,324

Parking

Surface Parking $1,500 /Space $105,000 $60,000

Podium Parking $12,000 /Space $0 $0

Subtotal $105,000 $60,000

Contingency 5% of BC $207,915 $102,816

Total Hard Costs $4,366,224 $2,159,140

Total Hard Cost / Sq. Ft. $131 $132

Soft Costs

Architectural & Engineering (A&E) 5.00% of HC $218,300 $108,000

Developer Fee/Overhead 3.50% of HC $152,800 $75,600

Fees and entitlement costs 2.00% of HC $87,300 $43,200

Financing 5.00% of HC $218,000 $108,000

Legal 2.00% of HC $87,000 $43,000

Misc. Soft Costs 2.50% of HC $109,000 $54,000

Total Soft Costs $872,400 $431,800
Percent of Hard Costs 20% 20%

Total Soft Cost / Sq. Ft. $26 $26

Total Development Costs $5,316,174 $2,624,470
Total Development Cost / Sq. Ft. $160 $161

Total Development Cost / Unit $212,647 $262,447

Source: Confluence; Economic & Planning Systems

H:\ 163138-Gardner KS Main St reet  Corr idor Plan\ Models\ [ 163138-Cat alyst  Sit e St at ic Pro Forma-02-07-2018.xlsx] B.2-Cost s